currencies. The Group uses regular analyses to monitor the volume of these purchases.

For the presentation of market risks from financial instruments, IFRS 7 requires sensitivity analyses that show the impact

of hypothetical changes in relevant risk variables on profit or loss for the period and on equity. The following analysis is

one-dimensional and does not take tax effects into account. The table shows the positive and negative effects if the euro were to

gain or lose 10% in value against the currencies shown, if all other variables were to remain constant. Currency gains and losses on

trade receivables and trade payables denominated in foreign currencies affect net profit, which is then reflected in the same way in

equity. Apart from these currency effects, there are no other effects on equity with regard to financial instruments.

The Group’s risk from exchange rate fluctuations for all other currencies not presented here is of no material significance.

Because forward exchange contracts are not concluded to hedge cash flows or net investments in foreign subsidiaries, there are

no related earnings effects on equity based on the sensitivity analysis.

Effect on net profit
for 2016 at +10%

(in kEUR)

-605

-280

-307

17

3

FX rate as per
December 31, 2016

(1 EUR = 1 CU FC)

1.0739

4.4103

27.0210

1.0541

7.3202

Currency

CHF

PLN

CZK

USD

CNY

Effect on net profit
for 2016 at -10%

(in kEUR)

740

274

304

-21

-4

2016
windeln.de SE

127

Financial statements I Notes to the financial statements

11.1.2 Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk involves the influence of positive or negative changes in interest on the earnings, equity or cash flow for

the current or future reporting period. Interest rate risks from financial instruments may arise in the windeln.de Group mainly in

connection with financial debt and financial investments.

The parent company of the Group has concluded credit lines with variable interest rates and as such is currently exposed to an